FEATURES
- 2000 Vac galvanic isolation on the 3 ways
- Configurable by means of DIP switches
- More than 200 Input & Output configurations
- Isolated power supply sources for external transmitters
  on input and output
- High speed operation: 10 ms Response Time
- Independent zero and full scale regulations

- Energy sources managements
The converter must be powered with a voltage, included in the 18-32Vdc value range, which must be applied between the terminal Q(+) and R(-).
HOW TO ORDER:
EDIT.09.03-REV.02
DATEXEL S.r.l. - Via Oslavia, 21- 21049 TRADATE (VA) ITALY - Tel 0331 - 841070 - Telefax 0331 - 841950
 Datexel reserves its right to modify the characterics of its products totally or in part without warning at any time.
BLOCK DIAGRAM
DIMENSIONS (mm.)
OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS
The configuration of input and output is performed by means of the DIP
switches availables opening the suitable window located on the side of the
enclosure. The table "Configurability" shows the list of possible input and
output signals toghether with the relative DIP switch positions corresponding
to the desired configuration. After the device's configuration, it is necessary
to perform its calibration by means of the ZERO and SPAN regulations
located on the top of the enclosure.
The DAT 5021 is supplied conforming the configuration requested at the
moment of the order. In case of order with no specification, the unit is
supplied with a standard setting: IN= 0-10V , OUT= 0-10V
CONFIGURATION
INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS
The DAT 5021 device is suitable for fitting to DIN rails in the vertical position.
For optimum operation and long life, make sure that sufficient air flow is
provided for the device avoiding to place racewais or other objects which
could obstruct the ventilation slits. Moreover it is suggested to avoid that
devices are mounted above appliances generating heat; their ideal place
should be in the lower part of the panel.
When devices are installed side by side, it may be necessary to separate
them by at least 5mm  in the following case:
- If panel temperature exceeds 45°C and at least one of the overload
conditions exist.
- If panel temperature exceeds 35°C and at least two of the overload
conditions exists.
The overload conditions are the following:
- High supply voltage: >27Vdc
- Use of the input auxiliary power supply (terminal M)
- Use of the output1 auxiliary power supply (terminal I)
It is recommended to use shielded cable for connecting signals. The shield
must be connected to an earth wire provided for this purpose. Moreover it
is suggested to avoid routing conductors near power signal cables (motors,
induction ovens, inverters etc...).
The output  signal must be measured in the following way:
- PASSIVE OUTPUT : between terminals L and G
for voltage and sink current;
- ACTIVE OUTPUT : between terminals I and L for source current.
The input  signal must be applied in the following way:
- VOLTAGE INPUT : between terminals N and P;
- PASSIVE INPUT : between terminals O and P for sink current;
- ACTIVE INPUT : between terminals M and O for source current,
   such as for a two-wire loop powered transmitter.
WARNING!:  When the voltage input (N terminal) is not used, it is
recommended to not connect anything to it or, better, to shortcircuit it to P
terminal if possible.
mA
I
L
G
A UX  O UT
CURRENT
OUTPUT
VOLTAGE
OUTPUT O
U
T